

Nos. 11-15468 & 11-15535

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AL-HARAMAIN ISLAMIC FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs, Appellees and Cross-Appellants,

vs.

BARACK H. OBAMA, President of the United States, et al.,

Defendants, Appellants and Cross-Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES AND CROSS-APPELLANTS

EISENBERG AND HANCOCK, LLP
JON B. EISENBERG (CSB No. 88278)
WILLIAM N. HANCOCK (CSB No. 104501)
BEN FEUER (CSB No. 247502)
1970 BROADWAY, SUITE 1200
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
(510) 452-2581 • FAX: (510) 452-3277

THOMAS H. NELSON (OSB No. 78315)
P.O. Box 1211
20820 E. GLACIER VIEW ROAD
WELCHES, OREGON 97049
(503) 662-3123 • FAX: (503) 622-1438

ZAHA S. HASSAN (CSB No. 184696)
P.O. Box 1168
LAKE OSWEGO, OREGON 97034
(360) 213-9737 • FAX: (866) 399-5575

STEVEN GOLDBERG (OSB No. 75134)
RIVER PARK CENTER, SUITE 300
205 SE SPOKANE STREET
PORTLAND, OREGON 97202
(503) 445-4622 • FAX: (503) 238-7501

J. ASHLEE ALBIES (OSB No. 05184)
CREIGHTON & ROSE, PC
815 S.W. SECOND AVE., SUITE 500
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204
(503) 221-1792 • FAX: (503) 223-1516

LISA R. JASKOL (CSB No. 138769)
610 S. ARDMORE AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90005
(213) 385-2977 • FAX: (213) 385-9089

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS, APPELLEES AND CROSS-APPELLANTS
WENDELL BELEW and ASIM GHAFOOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
I. The FISA Context.....	3
II. The “Terrorist Surveillance Program” (TSP).....	4
A. Public Admissions That Defendants Conducted Warrantless Electronic Surveillance.	4
B. Public Evidence That Defendants Knew the TSP Was Unlawful yet Continued It in 2004 Without the Attorney General’s Re-Certification.	6
III. The Plaintiffs’ Surveillance.	7
A. Public Evidence That in February 2004 Defendants Began Investigating Al-Haramain for Possible Crimes Relating to Currency Reporting and Tax Laws.	7
B. Public Evidence That OFAC and the FBI Regularly Used TSP Information.....	8
C. The Telephone Conversations in Which Plaintiffs Discussed Ghafoor’s Representation of Persons Linked with Osama bin-Laden.	8

D.	The September 2004 Designation of Al-Haramain As a Terrorist Organization.	9
E.	Public Evidence That the FBI Used Classified Information in the Al-Haramain Investigation.. . . .	9
F.	The FBI’s Public Admission That It Used Surveillance in the Al-Haramain Investigation.. . . .	10
G.	Public Evidence That Al-Haramain Director al-Buthi Had Previously Been Subjected to Electronic Surveillance.	10
H.	The Inference That Defendants Used Electronic Surveillance of Plaintiffs to Declare Links Between Al-Haramain and Osama bin-Laden.	11
I.	The Public Evidence That Plaintiffs’ Surveillance Was Electronic.	12
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	13
I.	The Complaint and the Sealed Document.	13
II.	Defendants’ Assertion of the State Secrets Privilege.. . . .	13
III.	The Interlocutory Appeal.	14
IV.	The District Court’s Rulings on FISA Preemption and Sovereign Immunity.	15
V.	The Amended Complaint and the District Court’s Ruling on “Aggrieved Person” Status.. . . .	17
VI.	Defendants’ Refusals to Obey the District Court’s Orders.	18

VII. The Summary Judgment of Liability.	20
VIII. The Final Judgment Awarding Damages and Attorney’s Fees.	22
IX. The Appeal and Cross-Appeal.	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	23
ARGUMENT.	25
I. FISA WAIVES SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.	25
A. FISA Unequivocally Waives Sovereign Immunity by Authorizing Action Against “Any Officer or Employee of the Federal Government”.	25
B. FISA Unequivocally Waives Sovereign Immunity by Authorizing Action Against an “Entity”.	31
C. Defendants’ Charge of Inconsistency in the District Court’s Decision is Unavailing.	32
II. FISA PREEMPTS THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE.	34
A. FISA Strikes a Balance Between Protecting National Security and Safeguarding Civil Liberties.	34
B. The Traditional Standards for Deciding the Preemption Issue Depend on Whether the State Secrets Privilege Is of Common Law or Constitutional Provenance.	36
1. The State Secrets Privilege Is a Common Law Evidentiary Rule Which Lacks Constitutional Provenance.	36

2.	Federal Common Law Can Be Preempted By a Comprehensive Regulatory Program That Speaks Directly to the Question at Issue.	41
C.	FISA Is a Comprehensive Regulatory Program That Speaks Directly to Protection of National Security in FISA Litigation.. . . .	43
1.	FISA Prescribes Security Procedures and Rules of Disclosure for FISA Actions.	43
2.	FISA Is a Clear Statement of Congress’s Intent to Preempt the State Secrets Privilege.	50
3.	Federal Rule of Evidence 501 Independently Authorizes FISA Preemption.	50
D.	Defendants’ and Washington Legal Foundation’s Efforts to Restrict Section 1806(f)’s Scope Are Unavailing.	51
1.	Section 1806(f) Is Not Restricted to Situations Where the Government Seeks to Use Surveillance Against a Defendant.	51
2.	Section 1806(f) Is Not Restricted to Cases in Which the Attorney General Files an Affidavit.	52
3.	Discovery Under Section 1806(f) Is Not At Issue Here.	54
E.	Even Absent FISA Preemption, Defendants Cannot Prevail Because They Failed to Rebut Plaintiffs’ Evidence by Making an <i>In Camera</i> Proffer of a Valid Defense.	55
F.	Defendants Have Forfeited Any Claim That the President Has Inherent Power to Disregard FISA.	58

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND LIABILITY BASED ON PUBLIC EVIDENCE.	60
A.	A FISA Violation May Be Proven With Circumstantial Evidence Raising a Reasonable Inference of Warrantless Electronic Surveillance.. . . .	60
B.	Plaintiffs Presented Sufficient Proof of Their Warrantless Electronic Surveillance.. . . .	61
1.	Direct and Circumstantial Evidence Demonstrates Surveillance of Belew’s and Ghafoor’s Telecommunications With al- Buthi.. . . .	61
2.	Public Statements by Government Officials Demonstrate the Probability That Plaintiffs’ Surveillance Was Electronic.	64
3.	Circumstantial Evidence Raises a Reasonable Inference That There Was No Warrant For Plaintiffs’ Surveillance.	65
C.	The Judgment is Consistent With This Court’s 2007 Decision.	67
D.	The District Court Did Not “Penalize” Defendants.. . . .	69
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED THE FULL AMOUNT OF PLAINTIFFS’ ATTORNEY’S FEES.. . . .	74
V.	IF THIS COURT DETERMINES THAT FISA DOES NOT WAIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, THE COURT SHOULD ADJUDICATE THE CROSS-APPEAL AND REMAND THE CASE FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS AGAINST DEFENDANT MUELLER IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY. . .	77

CONCLUSION. 81

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES. 82

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. 83

STATUTORY ADDENDUM. a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (D. Or. 2006).....	14
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007).	14, 15, 37, 44, 68, 69
<i>Adams v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 250 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2001).	31
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. National Security Agency</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Mich. 2006).	60, 61
<i>American Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011).	36, 42, 43, 45, 49
<i>American Vantage Companies, Inc. v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 292 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002).	28
<i>Ammons v. State of Wash. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , No. 09-36130, 2011 WL 3606538 (9th Cir. Aug. 27, 2011).	79
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).	79
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011)	79, 80
<i>Balsler v. Dep’t of Justice, Office of U.S. Trustee</i> , 327 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1041 (2004).....	30
<i>Biggins v. Hazen Paper Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 1997).....	67

Brown v. General Servs. Admin.,
425 U.S. 820 (1976). 29

Brunette v. Humane Soc’y of Ventura County,
294 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2002). 64

City of Riverside v. Rivera,
477 U.S. 561 (1986). 76

Dickerson v. United States,
530 U.S. 428 (2000). 41

Doe v. Central Intelligence Agency,
576 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009). 37

D’Oench, Duhme & Co. v. FDIC,
315 U.S. 447 (1942). 40

Duncan v. Cammel, Laird and Co., Ltd.,
[1942] App. Cas. 624. 37

Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
519 U.S. 465 (1997). 28

Ellsberg v. Mitchell,
709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983). 57

El-Masri v. United States,
479 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007). 39

General Dynamics Corp. v. United States,
563 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1900 (2011). 38, 39, 57

Giampaoli v. Califano,
628 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1980). 71, 72

Halkin v. Helms,
690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982). 35

Halpern v. United States,
258 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1958). 47, 48

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 78, 79

Hawaii v. Gordon,
373 U.S. 57 (1963). 25, 30

Heckler v. Community Health Servs.,
467 U.S. 51 (1984). 70, 71

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424, 435 (1983). 75

Horn v. Huddle,
636 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009), *vacated*, 699 F. Supp. 2d 236 (2010).. 14

In re National Security Agency Telecommunications Records Litig.,
564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008). passim

In re National Security Agency Telecommunications Records Litig.,
595 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2009). 17, 18, 53

In re National Security Agency Telecommunications Records Litig.,
700 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2010). 18, 21, 22, 58, 66, 69, 70, 78

In re Sealed Case,
494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 37, 56, 57, 60

In re United States of America,
872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989). 38

Independent Towers of Wash. v. Washington,
350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003). 58, 67

Kasza v. Browner,
133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998). 34, 35, 37, 38, 42, 43, 56

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996). 25

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Assn.,
485 U.S. 439 (1988). 55

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986). 80

McCown v. City of Fontana,
565 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2009). 76

Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981). 36, 42, 43, 49

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham,
436 U.S. 618 (1978). 42

Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.,
614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010). 21, 37, 38

Molerio v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 57

Monarch Assurance P.L.C. v. United States,
244 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001).. 37

National Communications Assn. v. AT&T Corp.,
238 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001). 66

Nguyen v. United States,
792 F.2d 1500 (9th Cir. 1986). 67

Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978). 19

Norfolk Redevelopment & Housing Auth. v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.,
464 U.S. 30 (1983). 42

Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990). 70, 71

Organizacion JD Ltda. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
18 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1994). 31

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979). 28

Rochon v. Gonzales,
438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 29

Salazar v. Heckler,
787 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1986). 29

Schaffer v. Weast,
546 U.S. 49 (2005). 66

United States v. Andonian,
735 F. Supp. 1469 (C.D. Cal. 1990), *aff’d and remanded on
other grounds*, 29 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 1994). 80

United States v. Denman,
100 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 1996). 64

United States v. Denver & Rio Grande R.R. Co.,
191 U.S. 84 (1903). 67

United States v. Kellington,
217 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000). 67

United States v. Luong,
471 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2006). 64

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974). 39

United States v. Ramirez,
112 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 1997). 64

United States v. Reynolds,
345 U.S. 1 (1953). 37, 68

United States v. Rodriguez,
968 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1992). 64

U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens,
460 U.S. 711 (1983). 60

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000) 27

Webb v. Sloan,
330 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2003). 75

Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001). 26

Williams v. City of Tulsa,
393 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (N.D. Okla. 2005). 32

Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952). 79

Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.,
935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991). 38

Constitution

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 5, cl. 3. 41

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Pub. L. No. 107-56. 31

Pub. L. No. 110-261. 12

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f).. . . . 45

18 U.S.C. § 2520(a).. . . . 31

18 U.S.C. § 2712(a).. . . . 29, 30

28 U.S.C. § 2671-2680. 33

28 U.S.C. § 2674. 33

35 U.S.C. § 181. 48

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c). 28, 29

50 U.S.C. § 437. 19

50 U.S.C. § 1801(a).. . . . 23

50 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(4). 23

50 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(a)(A).. . . . 23

50 U.S.C. § 1801(e)(1). 3

50 U.S.C. § 1801(f). 4

50 U.S.C. § 1801(f)(2). 12, 64, 65

50 U.S.C. § 1801(i). 4

50 U.S.C. § 1801(m). passim

50 U.S.C. § 1806(a). 29

50 U.S.C. § 1806(c)-(d). 51

50 U.S.C. § 1806(e). 51

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f). passim

50 U.S.C. § 1806(h). 73

50 U.S.C. § 1809. 4, 30, 31

50 U.S.C. § 1810. passim

50 U.S.C. § 1825(a). 29

50 U.S.C. § 1845(a). 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(d). 71

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e). 70

Fed. R. Evid. 501. 50, 51

32 C.F.R. § 154.16(d)(5) (1987). 10

Legislative History

124 CONG. REC. 10,903–04 (1978).....	44, 47
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 95-1720 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4063	35, 46
H.R. REP. NO. 95-1283(I) (1978).	3, 46, 47
H.R. REP. NO. 93-650 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7075.....	50
S. REP. NO. 95-604(I) (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904.....	3, 35, 46, 47, 53
S. REP. NO. 95-701 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3973.	46, 51, 53
S. REP. NO. 94-755, <i>Book II: Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans</i> (1976).	46

Miscellaneous

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)	71
Eric Holder, Address to American Const. Society (June 13, 2008).....	1, 59
Exec. Order No. 12,968, § 3.1(b), 60 Fed. Reg. 40,245 (1995).....	72
Exec. Order No. 13,292, § 6.1(z), 68 Fed. Reg. 15,315 (2003).	19
Neal Kumar Katyal, <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld: The Legal Academy Goes to Practice</i> , 120 HARV. L. REV. 65 (2006).	59
Memorandum from the Attorney General to the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies on Policies and Procedures Governing Invocation of the State Secrets Privilege (Sept. 23, 2009).....	21

REPORT OF THE CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEES INVESTIGATING THE
IRAN-CONTRA AFFAIR (1987) (Minority Report, Dick Cheney,
Ranking Republican)..... 5

Charlie Savage, *Barack Obama's Q&A*, BOSTON GLOBE (Dec. 20, 2007). 2

Donald Verrilli et al., Brief for Amici Curiae Center for National Security
Studies and the Constitution Project, *American Civil Liberties
Union v. National Security Agency*, 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007),
2006 WL 4055623..... 59

William G. Weaver & Robert M. Pallitto, *State Secrets and Executive Power*,
120 POL. SCI. Q. 85 (2005). 36, 37
